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 (Units: US$ million)

Country
Net disbursement basis Gross disbursement basis

Rank Disbursements Change from the 
previous year (%) Rank Disbursements Share (%) Change from the 

previous year (%)

United States 1 30,460 -1.0 1 31,036 22.5 -3.0

United Kingdom 2 13,659 -1.3 4 14,162 10.3 -0.1

Germany 3 13,108 -7.0 3 14,753 10.7 -5.4

France 4 12,106 -6.9 5 13,000 9.4 -9.9

Japan 5 10,605 -2.1 2 18,662 13.5 -6.7

Canada 6 5,678 4.0 6 5,727 4.1 4.0

Australia 7 5,440 10.5 8 5,440 3.9 10.5

Sweden 8 5,242 -6.4 9 5,246 3.8 -6.4

Norway 9 4,754 0.0 10 4,754 3.4 0.0

Netherlands 10 4,424 -30.3 7 5,629 4.1 -14.2

Switzerland 11 3,022 -0.9 11 3,048 2.2 -1.8

Denmark 12 2,718 -7.3 12 2,810 2.0 -6.4

Italy 13 2,639 -39.0 13 2,734 2.0 -40.9

Belgium 14 2,303 -18.0 14 2,303 1.7 -23.7

Spain 15 1,948 -53.3 15 2,070 1.5 -53.8

Republic of Korea 16 1,551 17.1 16 1,602 1.2 17.0

Finland 17 1,320 -6.1 17 1,326 1.0 -7.0

Austria 18 1,112 0.1 18 1,116 0.8 0.0

Ireland 19 809 -11.4 19 809 0.6 -11.4

Portugal 20 567 -19.9 20 605 0.4 -18.9

New Zealand 21 455 7.3 21 455 0.3 7.3

Poland 22 438 5.0 n.a. n.a. n.a.

Luxembourg 23 432 5.6 22 435 0.3 5.2

Greece 24 324 -23.7 23 324 0.2 -23.7

Czech Republic 25 219 -12.4 n.a. n.a. n.a.

Slovakia 26 78 -9.2 n.a. n.a. n.a.

Iceland 27 26 1.7 24 26 0.0 1.7

DAC Countries Total 125,437 -6.7 138,072 100.0 -7.6

Source: DAC Press Release, DAC Statistics on OECD.STAT
*1  OECD-DAC = Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development - Development Assistance Committee.
*2  Listed in descending order of ODA disbursements (net disbursement base).
*3  Numbers may not add up to the total due to rounding.
*4  Excludes assistance to Eastern Europe and graduated countries.
*5  Preliminary figures used for countries other than Japan.
*6  DAC member countries listed above are those as of the end of November 2013. 

Section 1 DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements 

Chart III-25  DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements (2012)

Other Countries’ ODA Disbursement(Reference)
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 (Net disbursement basis; unit: US $ million)

Rank Country ODA
total

Bilateral ODA
Contributions to 

multilateral 
institutionsTotal

Grant aid Technical 
cooperation Loan aid

1 United States 30,783 27,076 27,269 1,008 -1,202 3,707

2 Germany 14,093 8,736 2,799 4,731 1,207 5,357

3 United Kingdom 13,832 8,474 7,240 1,119 114 5,359

4 France 12,997 8,495 4,605 1,364 2,526 4,503

5 Japan 10,831 6,943 5,820 2,747 -1,624 3,888

6 Netherlands 6,344 4,336 4,084 453 -201 2,008

7 Sweden 5,603 3,642 2,989 653 — 1,961

8 Canada 5,459 4,111 3,008 1,150 -47 1,347

9 Australia 4,924 4,278 2,261 1,955 62 646

10 Norway 4,756 3,562 2,997 279 286 1,194

11 Italy 4,326 1,703 1,821 63 -181 2,623

12 Spain 4,173 2,282 1,598 512 172 1,891

13 Switzerland 3,051 2,373 2,166 163 44 678

14 Denmark 2,931 2,144 2,114 55 -24 787

15 Belgium 2,807 1,739 1,431 513 -205 1,068

16 Finland 1,406 839 482 335 23 567

17 Republic of Korea 1,325 990 355 220 415 335

18 Austria 1,111 490 277 216 -3 621

19 Ireland 914 604 595 8 — 310

20 Portugal 708 477 66 98 313 231

21 Greece 425 154 65 89 — 271

22 New Zealand 424 330 265 64 — 95

23 Poland 417 90 67 — 23 327

24 Luxembourg 409 280 270 11 -1 130

25 Czech Republic 250 77 77 0 — 174

26 Slovakia 86 21 21 — — 65

27 Iceland 26 20 20 — — 6

DAC Total 134,411 94,265 74,763 17,807 1,695 40,146

DAC average 4,978 3,491 2,769 660 63 1,487

Source: DAC statistics on OECD.STAT
*1  Listed in descending order of ODA disbursements (net disbursement base).
*2  Numbers may not add up to the total due to rounding.
*3  Excludes assistance to Eastern Europe and graduated countries.
*4  The negative figure indicates that loan repayments, etc., exceeded the disbursed amount.

Chart III-26  DAC Countries' ODA Disbursements by Type (2011)
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*1  Gross disbursement basis.
*2  Regional classifications are the same as those used in Chart III-12 Breakdown of Bilateral ODA by Country and Type.
*3  Excludes assistance to Eastern Europe and graduated countries.
*4  Figures within the graphs are the total aid disbursements by DAC countries.

Chart III-27  Share of Disbursements by Major DAC Countries by Region (2011)
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Chart III-28  Grant Share of DAC Countries

Chart III-29  Grant Amounts of DAC Countries

 (Commitments basis, average of two years, unit: %)

Country Rank 2010/2011 Rank 2009/2010
Canada 1 100.0 1 100.0
Greece 1 100.0 1 100.0
Luxembourg 1 100.0 1 100.0
Netherlands 1 100.0 1 100.0
New Zealand 1 100.0 1 100.0
United States 1 100.0 6 100.0
Ireland 7 100.0 7 100.0
Austria 8 99.8 8 99.7
Sweden 9 99.8 9 98.9
Australia 10 98.9 12 98.2
Belgium 11 98.4 14 97.7
Switzerland 12 98.1 11 98.8
Denmark 13 97.8 10 98.8
Finland 14 97.3 13 98.0
Italy 15 96.5 16 95.4
Norway 16 95.6 15 97.4
United Kingdom 17 93.4 17 95.1
Spain 18 88.2 18 88.7
Germany 19 78.0 19 81.0
France 20 68.0 21 67.6
Portugal 21 62.4 20 75.2
Japan 22 54.7 22 52.3
Republic of Korea 23 45.3 23 45.7
Czech Republic n.a. n.a.
Iceland n.a. n.a.
Poland n.a. n.a.
Slovakia n.a. n.a.

DAC average 85.8 86.3
Source: DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1  Countries are placed in descending order of their grant share of ODA in 2010/2011 average.
*2  Excludes debt relief.
*3  Percentages have been rounded up from the second decimal place so some countries may have different rankings despite having the 

same value.

 (Average of two years, unit: US$ million)

Country Rank 2010/2011 Rank 2009/2010
United States 1 31,575 1 30,409
United Kingdom 2 13,240 2 11,849
Germany 3 12,366 3 11,788
Japan 4 11,559 5 9,723
France 5 10,835 4 10,884
Netherlands 6 6,507 6 6,527
Canada 7 5,382 8 4,649
Sweden 8 5,065 9 4,495
Spain 9 4,645 7 5,749
Norway 10 4,368 10 4,152
Australia 11 4,328 11 3,234
Italy 12 3,780 12 3,174
Belgium 13 3,010 14 2,828
Denmark 14 2,947 13 2,878
Switzerland 15 2,659 15 2,290
Finland 16 1,339 16 1,279
Austria 17 1,162 17 1,180
Ireland 18 904 18 950
Republic of Korea 19 879 19 724
Greece 20 466 20 557
Portugal 21 430 21 464
Luxembourg 22 408 22 409
New Zealand 23 383 24 326
Poland 24 364 23 337
Czech Republic 25 239 25 221
Slovakia 26 80 26 75
Iceland 27 27 27 32

Total 128,948 121,183
Source: DAC statistics on OECD.STAT
* Countries are listed in descending order of their average grant amounts for 2010/2011.
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Chart III-30  Grant Element of DAC Countries

Chart III-31  Tying Status of Bilateral ODA of DAC Countries

 (Commitments basis, average of two years, unit: %)

Country Rank 2010/2011 Rank 2009/2010
Austria 1 100.0 1 100.0
Canada 1 100.0 1 100.0
Denmark 1 100.0 1 100.0
Greece 1 100.0 1 100.0
Ireland 1 100.0 1 100.0
Luxembourg 1 100.0 1 100.0
Netherlands 1 100.0 1 100.0
New Zealand 1 100.0 1 100.0
Norway 1 100.0 1 100.0
Switzerland 1 100.0 1 100.0
United Kingdom 1 100.0 1 100.0
United States 1 100.0 1 100.0
Sweden 1 100.0 14 99.9
Finland 14 100.0 13 100.0
Australia 15 99.7 16 99.4
Italy 16 99.7 17 99.0
Belgium 17 99.6 15 99.6
Spain 18 97.8 18 97.2
Republic of Korea 19 93.8 19 93.5
Germany 20 89.8 21 91.0
Portugal 21 89.0 20 92.9
Japan 22 88.9 22 87.6
France 23 85.0 23 86.1
Czech Republic n.a. n.a.
Iceland n.a. n.a.
Poland n.a. n.a.
Slovakia n.a. n.a.

DAC average 95.6 95.4
Source: DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1  Countries are listed in descending order in terms of grant element of ODA in 2010/2011 average.
*2  Excluding debt relief.
*3  Grant Element (G.E.): a measure of the concessionality of a loan; it is nil for a loan carrying an interest rate of 10%; it is 100% for a 

grant. The percentage of GE increases in accordance with the softness of the loan's interest rate, maturity, and grace period.
*4  Percentages have been rounded up from the second decimal place so some countries may have different rankings despite having the 

same value.

 (Commitments basis, unit: %)

Country
Untied Partially Untied Tied

2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010
Norway 100.0 100.0 — — — —
United Kingdom 100.0 100.0 — — — —
Australia 100.0 — — — — —
Sweden 99.8 100.0 — — 0.2 —
Canada 99.2 99.2 — — 0.8 0.8
France 99.0 96.6 — — 1.0 3.4
Luxembourg 98.9 99.0 — — 1.1 1.0
Ireland 98.4 100.0 1.6 — — —
Switzerland 98.0 74.0 — — 2.0 26.0
Belgium 95.8 93.2 — — 4.2 6.8
Japan 94.3 93.7 0.9 3.4 4.8 2.9
New Zealand 93.4 89.4 — — 6.6 10.6
Spain 93.0 76.2 2.7 16.6 4.3 7.3
Germany 92.9 96.0 — — 7.1 4.0
Denmark 91.1 93.5 — — 2.6 6.5
Finland 84.5 84.3 — — 15.5 15.7
Netherlands 82.7 93.2 — — 17.3 6.8
United States 65.5 69.5 — — 34.5 30.5
Italy 53.8 58.5 5.3 1.0 40.9 40.5
Austria 52.0 67.7 — — 48.0 32.3
Republic of Korea 51.1 35.7 — — 48.9 64.3
Greece 47.8 62.2 0.1 0.0 52.1 37.8
Portugal 12.0 32.9 — — 88.0 67.1
Czech Republic n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.
Iceland n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.
Poland n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.
Slovakia n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

DAC average 83.4 83.7 0.3 1.3 16.1 15.0

Source: DAC statistics on OECD.STAT
*1  Untied: Fund assistance which does not limit procurement of necessary 

materials and equipment for the project to the donor country providing the 
assistance.

*2  Tied: Fund assistance which limits procurement of necessary materials and 
equipment for the project to the donor country providing the assistance.

*3  Countries are listed in descending order of their untied share.
*4  The total may not amount to 100% due to rounding.
*5  Excluding technical cooperation and administrative costs.
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Chart III-32  Comparison of ODA by Major DAC Countries

Chart III-33  Sector Distribution of Bilateral ODA by Major DAC Countries (2011)

Quantitative 
comparison

 Net disbursements Japan United 
States

United 
Kingdom France Germany Italy Canada DAC 

Total

Net ODA disbursements (in 100 million USD)

 2011 108.3 307.8 138.3 130.0 140.9 43.3 54.6 1,344.1

 2012 106.0 304.6 136.6 121.1 131.1 26.4 56.8 1,254.4

As percent of GNI (%) 2011 0.18 0.20 0.56 0.46 0.39 0.20 0.32 0.31

 2012 0.17 0.19 0.56 0.46 0.38 0.13 0.32 0.29

Share of DAC countries total (2012, %) 8.5 24.3 10.9 9.7 10.4 2.1 4.5 100.0

Change from previous year (2011 −→ 2012, %) -2.1 -1.0 -1.3 -6.9 -7.0 -39.0 4.0 -6.7

Commitments in 2011 (including debt relief) (in 100 million USD) 198.3 335.0 74.3 144.7 196.9 49.3 59.7 1,494.3

Share of multilateral aid (average of 2010 and 2011, %) 34.8 12.2 38.7 37.2 38.1 66.4 24.7 29.7

Distribution (average of 
2010 and 2011, %)

LDCs 50.4 48.0 53.0 37.7 39.4 52.4 63.3 48.3

LICs 3.6 6.3 4.7 2.8 4.1 3.0 3.7 4.4

Qualitative 
comparison

Commitments (unit: %)

Grant element of total ODA
(average of 2010 and 2011, excluding debt relief) 88.9 100.0 100.0 85.0 89.8 99.7 100.0 95.6

Grant element of bilateral loans
(average of 2010 and 2011, excluding debt relief) 75.4 — — 44.3 48.3 81.1 — 64.9

Grant element of bilateral ODA for LDCs
(average of 2010 and 2011, excluding debt relief) 97.0 100.0 100.0 95.4 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.0

Grant share of total ODA
(average of 2010 and 2011, excluding debt relief) 54.7 100.0 93.4 68.0 78.0 96.5 100.0 85.8

Grant share of total bilateral ODA
(average of 2010 and 2011, excluding debt relief) 42.9 100.0 87.6 55.3 66.2 86.8 100.0 81.0

Tying status of bilateral
ODA (2011) (*)

Untied 94.3 65.5 100.0 99.0 92.9 53.8 99.2 83.4

Partially United 0.9 — — — — 5.3 — 0.3

Tied 4.8 34.5 — 1.0 7.1 40.9 0.8 16.1

Source: DAC Development Co-operation Report, DAC statistics on OECD.STAT
*1 Tying status of bilateral ODA excludes technical cooperation and administrative costs.
*2 For 2012, preliminary figures used for countries other than Japan.

 (Commitment basis, Units: %)

Country
Sector Japan United 

States
United 

Kingdom France Germany Italy Canada DAC 
average

Social infrastructure (education, health, water 
and sewerage, etc.) 24.0 52.6 50.1 28.1 39.8 13.7 44.3 40.3

Economic infrastructure (transport, communica-
tions, electricity, etc.) 40.6 6.3 9.0 11.4 24.3 1.4 8.2 15.0

Agricultural infrastructure (agriculture, forestry, 
fishery, etc.) 4.1 5.2 2.6 3.3 4.2 1.9 6.5 4.9

Industry and other production sectors (mining, 
environmental, etc.) 16.7 8.3 13.9 20.6 19.1 2.3 10.7 13.3

Emergency aid (humanitarian aid, food aid, etc.) 7.1 16.3 9.7 1.5 3.9 5.2 12.8 9.7

Program assistance, etc. (debt relief, administra-
tive expenses, etc.) 7.4 11.4 14.7 35.1 8.6 75.4 17.5 16.8

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source: DAC statistics on OECD.STAT
*1 Due to rounding, the total may not match the sum of the total for each sector.
*2 Excludes assistance to Eastern Europe and graduated countries
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Chart III-34  Share of Aid through Multilateral Institutions among the ODA Totals of Major DAC Countries

 (Net disbursement basis, average of two years, unit: %)

Calendar
 year

Country

2005/2006
Average

2006/2007
Average

2007/2008
Average

2008/2009
Average

2009/2010
Average

2010/2011
Average

Japan 27.3 30.8 27.2 31.8 34.2 34.8

United States 9.2 11.6 12.2 12.0 12.5 12.2

United Kingdom 27.2 35.7 39.5 35.4 36.7 38.7

France 26.5 30.8 37.8 41.1 41.3 37.2

Germany 29.4 34.1 35.2 38.0 39.6 38.1

Italy 51.1 57.0 64.8 66.7 74.0 66.4

Canada 27.9 26.8 26.5 26.0 23.3 24.7

DAC Average 24.8 28.1 29.4 29.7 29.9 29.7

Source: DAC statistics on OECD.STAT
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Chart III-35  The Flow of Financial Resources from DAC Countries to Developing Countries (2011)

Section 2
The Flow of Financial Resources from 
DAC Countries to Developing Countries

 (Net disbursement basis, units: US$ million)

Country ODA OOF Grant aid to 
NGOs

Private Flows 
(PF) Total ODA to GNI ratio 

(%)

United States 30,783 2,567 23,284 108,451 165,085 1.09

Germany 14,093 -410 1,598 40,921 56,202 1.54

United Kingdom 13,832 -40 631 32,428 46,851 1.91

France 12,997 -71 — 21,289 34,216 1.21

Japan 10,831 2,905 497 47,594 61,828 1.02

Netherlands 6,344 — 231 15,472 22,046 2.62

Sweden 5,603 -133 31 1,097 6,598 1.20

Canada 5,459 331 2,045 5,714 13,548 0.79

Australia 4,924 262 1,373 11,904 18,463 1.27

Norway 4,756 — — 0 4,755 0.96

Italy 4,326 -214 111 7,689 11,912 0.55

Spain 4,173 4 — 15,968 20,145 1.38

Switzerland 3,051 — 466 8,448 11,965 1.76

Denmark 2,931 45 198 -356 2,818 0.82

Belgium 2,807 -15 519 -2,126 1,185 0.23

Finland 1,406 1,093 14 -1,498 1,016 0.38

Republic of Korea 1,325 2,238 175 8,343 12,080 1.08

Austria 1,111 30 182 4,778 6,101 1.47

Ireland 914 — 530 1,000 2,444 1.37

Portugal 708 1 5 -2,013 -1,299 -0.57

Greece 425 — 0 60 485 0.17

New Zealand 424 10 74 28 536 0.35

Poland 417 — — — 417 —

Luxembourg 409 — 7 — 417 0.99

Czech Republic 250 — — — 250 —

Slovakia 86 — — — 86 —

Iceland 26 — -1 — 25 —

DAC total 134,411 8,603 31,969 325,192 500,175 1.15

Source: DAC statistics on OECD.STAT
*1  Country names are in order of ODA disbursements (net disbursement).
*2  Due to rounding, the grand total may not match the sum of total.
*3  Excludes assistance to Eastern Europe and graduated countries.
*4  The negative figure indicates that loan repayments, etc., exceeded the disbursed amount.
*5  Zeros are shown when disbursements are less than 1.
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(Reference): Other Countries’ ODA Disbursement

Section 4: ODA from Non-DAC Donors
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Section 4 ODA from Non-DAC Donors

Chart III-38  ODA Disbursements from Non-DAC Donor Countries and Regions

 (Net disbursement basis, Unit: US$ million)

Calendar year
Donor country 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

OECD Non-DAC

Czech Republic*4 179 249 215 228 250 

Estonia 16 22 18 19 24 

Hungary 103 107 117 114 140 

Iceland*4 48 48 34 29 26 

Israel*1 111 138 124 145 206 

Poland*4 363 372 375 378 417 

Slovakia*4 67 92 75 74 86 

Slovenia*4 54 68 71 59 63 

Turkey 602 780 707 967 1,273 

Other donors

 Bulgaria — — — 40 48 

 Taiwan 514 435 411 381 381 
 Cyprus 35 37 46 51 38 

 Kuwait 110 283 221 211 144 

 Latvia 16 22 21 16 19 

 Liechtenstein 18 24 26 27 31 

 Lithuania 48 48 36 37 52 

 Malta — — 14 14 20 

 Romania — 123 153 114 164 

 Russia — — — 472 479 

 Saudi Arabia 1,551 4,979 3,134 3,480 5,095 

 Thailand 67 178 40 10 31 

 United Arab Emirates 2,426 1,266 834 412 737 

Total 6,328 9,272 6,672 7,276 9,725 

Source: Development Co-operation Report 
*1  Includes the following assistance amounts for immigrating to Israel from developing countries: US$ 42.9 million in 2007, US$ 43.6 million in 2008, 

US$ 35.4 million in 2009, US$ 40.2 million in 2010, and US$ 49.2 million in 2011. 
*2  Due to rounding, the total fi gure may not match the sum of each number.
*3  The above table does not refl ect aid provided by several major emerging non-OECD donors, as information on their aid has not been disclosed.
*4  The Czech Republic, Iceland, Poland, Slovakia, and Slovenia formally became DAC members in 2013.


